NOTE: This bill has been prepared for the signatures of the appropriate legislative officers and the Governor. To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative history, or the Session Laws.



SENATE BILL 23-218

BY SENATOR(S) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges, Buckner, Coleman, Cutter, Ginal, Gonzales, Jaquez Lewis, Kolker, Marchman, Priola, Van Winkle, Fenberg; also REPRESENTATIVE(S) Bird and Bockenfeld, Sirota, McLachlan, Snyder.

CONCERNING THE REPEAL OF THE CAP ON THE AMOUNT OF MONEY THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION MAY EXPEND ON COSTS INCURRED IN IMPLEMENTING THE SCHOOL TRANSFORMATION GRANT PROGRAM, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AN APPROPRIATION.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 22-13-105, **repeal** (5) as follows:

22-13-105. School transformation grants - application - awards - report. (5) The department may expend up to five percent of the money annually appropriated for the program to offset the costs incurred in implementing the program.

SECTION 2. Appropriation. For the 2023-24 state fiscal year,

Capital letters or bold & italic numbers indicate new material added to existing law; dashes through words or numbers indicate deletions from existing law and such material is not part of the act.

\$115,785 is appropriated to the department of education. This appropriation is from the general fund and is based on an assumption that the department will require an additional 0.9 FTE. To implement this act, the department may use this appropriation for the school transformation grant program.

SECTION 3. Safety clause. The general assembly hereby finds, determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, or safety.

Steve Fenberg	Julie McCluskie
PRESIDENT OF	SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE
THE SENATE	OF REPRESENTATIVES
Cindi L. Markwell	Robin Jones
SECRETARY OF	CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE
THE SENATE	OF REPRESENTATIVES
APPROVED	
	(Date and Time)
Jared S. Pol	lis
GOVERNO	OR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO